
 

 

 
Northern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer, Tel 
01432 261885 
e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  17TH DECEMBER, 2008 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Northern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 

Councillor PJ Watts (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors LO Barnett, WLS Bowen, ME Cooper, JP French, JHR Goodwin, 

KG Grumbley, B Hunt, RC Hunt, TW Hunt, TM James, P Jones CBE, 
PJ McCaull, R Mills, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, A Seldon, RV Stockton, J Stone 
and JK Swinburne 

 

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 22  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 

2008. 
 

   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   23 - 28  
   
 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 

Services in respect of appeals for the northern area of Herefordshire. 
 

   



 
APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the northern area of Herefordshire, and to authorise the 
Head of Planning Services to impose any additional and varied conditions and 
reasons considered to be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
5. DCNC2008/2213/F - LAND AT JUNCTION OF WINSLOW ROAD AND 

DAMSON TREE CLOSE, BROMYARD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 4UQ.   
29 - 36  

   
 Proposed erection of three bungalows and associated parking spaces.  
   
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING     
   
 14 January 2009  
   
 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 

Meetings  

 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements
[...]
the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 

 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Northern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 19 November 2008 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  PJ Watts (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, WLS Bowen, JP French, JHR Goodwin, 

KG Grumbley, B Hunt, RC Hunt, TW Hunt, P Jones CBE, PJ McCaull, 
R Mills, PM Morgan, A Seldon, RV Stockton, J Stone and JK Swinburne 

 

  
  
69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors TM James and RJ Phillips. 
  
70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 12. DCNC2008/2286/F - THE OLD FORGE, PENCOMBE, BROMYARD, 

 HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 4SH. 
 Councillor PM Morgan; Personal. 

  
71. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
  
72. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of appeals for the 

northern area of Herefordshire. 
  
73. DCNE2008/2357/F - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE HOMEND SERVICE STATION, 

THE HOMEND, LEDBURY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 1BS.   
  
 Proposed terrace of seven dwellings and associated car parking 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Bridges, the applicant’s agent, 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor PJ Watts, one of the Local Ward Members, commented that the drainage 
arrangements for the site would need to be carefully managed, as soakaways for 
projects on this scale have often been troublesome. He also asked whether the 
adjoining footpath could be retained and made available throughout construction. 
Finally, he asked how close the retaining wall would be to the proposed building and 
added that the wall should not be damaged during the construction process. 
 
In response to the Local Member’s questions, the Principal Planning Officer informed 
the committee that Severn Trent Water did not object to the drainage arrangements 
on the site and that it would be possible to connect it to the mains drainage system. 
He added that the applicant had indicated that the footpath would be retained both 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

during and after construction of the new houses, but that this could be complicated 
by HGV manoeuvres. Regarding the retaining wall, the Principle Planning Office
[...]
 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

  
74. DCNE2008/1525/O - ELM COTTAGE, NEW STREET, LEDBURY, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 2EQ.   
  
 Site for two detached dwellings including formation of one new vehicular access, 

following demolition of existing single dwelling. 
 
The Northern Team Leader reported that Severn Trent Water had written to advise 
that they had no objection to the development as plans submitted to them had 
adequate drainage provision in place. Two conditions could therefore be removed 
from, the officers recommendations in the report. He said that the proposed section 
106 agreement would be amended to ensure that monies raised would be spent 
locally where a need was identified, however some contributions would be 
earmarked for projects on a more strategic basis. 
 
Councillors JK Swinburne and PJ Watts, two of the Local Ward Members, agreed 
that as the drainage issues seemed to have been addressed, the application should 
be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 
 
1 A02 (Limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2 A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
3 A04 (approval of reserved matters) 
 
 Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control 

over these aspects of the development and to secure compliance with 
policy DR1 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

5



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
4 A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
5 B07 (Section 106 Agreement) 
 
 Reason: In order to provide [enhanced sustainable transport 

infrastructure, educational facilities, improved play space, public art, 
waste recycling and affordable housing] in accordance with Policy DR5 of 
the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 2007. 

 
6 H13 (Access turning area and parking) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 

traffic using the adjoining highway and to conform with the requirements 
of Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
7 H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 
 Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 

safety and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
8 H29 (Secure covered cycle parking provision) 
 

Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 
safety and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
9 I19 (Drainage in accordance with approved plans) 
 
 Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 

provided and to comply with Policy DR4 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2   Planning obligations - Supplementary Planning Documents April 2008 

  
75. DCNW2008/2462/F - CROSS COTTAGE, UPPER HILL, LEOMINSTER, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 0JZ.   
  
 Continued use of land as a yard for parking/storage of HGV and construction of steel 

framed storage building. 
 
The Northern Team Leader advised Members that an additional letter of objection 
had been received from Mr Greene of Ivington Park Farm. He expressed concern 
over the building’s prominence on the landscape and that it could be viewed easily 
from the adjoining footpath. 
 
Councillor JHR Goodwin, the Local Ward Member, explained that the proposed 
development was to house an HGV servicing facility and that it was proposed to clad 
the building. He said that objections received from the Parish Council centred on the 

6



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEM
[...]
ilding so as to ensure that the development complies with the 
requirements of Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
3  F14 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 

Reason: To ensure the character of the original conversion scheme is 
maintained and to comply with Policy HBA12 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
4  F30 (Use as holiday accommodation) 
 

Reason: In consideration of the business re-use of the development in 
order to comply with policies HBA12 and DR5 of the Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
5  H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
6  H29 (Secure covered cycle parking provision) 
 

Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national planning 
policy and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
3  HN28 - Highways Design Guide and Specification 
 
[Note: In accordance with the Council’s constitution standing order 5.10.2, 
Councillors WLS Bowen, JP French and PM Morgan wished it to be known that they 
abstained from voting in respect of the resolution above] 

  

9



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

77. DCNC2008/2165/N - THE HORTONS, THORNBURY, BROMYARD, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 4NF.   

  
 Change of use of agricultural land to industrial erection of effluent treatment plant, 

access road and office/control building. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that a response from Bromyard Town Council 
had been received and after some discussion, the Town Council had resolved to 
support the application 
 
Following a question raised by an objector, the applicant confirmed by email that the 
calculation of waste quantities to be treated per year would be: 253 working days @ 
23 cubic metres per day = 5819 cu m per year. This was a correction to the figure 
given in the original submission. It would not affect the proposal to treat 23 cubic 
metres per working day. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Newitt spoke in objection to 
the application and Mr Parry, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor TW Hunt, the Local Ward Member, said that very few objections had been 
received in respect of the application. Thornbury Group Parish Council had voted to 
support the development and Bromyard Town Council had been consulted. He 
added that similar schemes proved not to be odorous and suggested that the 
application be approved. He complimented the officer for such a comprehensive 
report especially considering that 26 policies had to be considered.  
 
Councillor A Seldon said that the proposed facility fell in to a very highly regulated 
area of waste disposal and so concurred with the views of the Local Ward Member. 
 
In response to a number on questions relating to transport and access 
arrangements, the Principal Planning Officer reported that there would be two tanker 
trips per day unless an emergency trip was needed. She said that the Council’s 
Transport Manager raised no objections to the scheme and that the majority of waste 
for disposal would be locally produced. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 
  
1  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)  
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2  B01 (Development in accordance with the approved plans) 
 

Reason. To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of 
a satisfactory form of development and to comply with Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
Pre-commencement requirements 

 
3  C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings 
so as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

10



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
4  No development shall commence until details of the proposed means of 

final discharge have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The details shall be implemented as approved 
and include the following in particular: 

 
i) A method statement as to the construction of the pipeline; 
ii) A plan showing the precise route of the pipeline; 
iii) A large-scale diagram of the headwall arrangements, control 

mechanisms and pipe; 
iv) An estimate of the quantity of any waste soils arising from the 

works and the means of disposal of such materials. 
 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development and safeguard 
the amenity of the area in accordance with policies S1, S2, DR4 and 
DR6 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 2007. 

 
5  G10 (Landscaping scheme) 
 

Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenities of the area and to 
conform with Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
6   G11 (Landscaping scheme - implementation) 
 

Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenities of the area and to 
comply with Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
7 No development shall take place until a scheme for the translocation 

and extension of the section of hedge adjoining the highway, as 
indicated on the submitted plan date stamped 23 Oct 2008, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing the local planning authority.  The 
scheme shall be implemented as approved and include in particular: 

 
i) An evaluation of the existing hedge by an approp
[...]
pment 
has an acceptable standard of privacy and to conform to Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan.  

 
 
5   G10 (Landscaping scheme) 
 

Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenities of the area and to 

19



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

conform with Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
6 G11 (Landscaping scheme - implementation) 
 

Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenities of the area and to 
comply with Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
7  H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
8  H29 (Secure covered cycle parking provision) 
 

Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national planning 
policy and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
9 I16 (Restriction of hours during construction) 
 

Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents and to comply with 
Policy DR13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
10  I21 (Scheme of surface water regulation) 
 

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding and to comply with 
Policy DR4 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
11  I43 (No burning of material/substances) 
 

Reason: To safeguard residential amenity and prevent pollution and to 
comply with Policy DR4 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
12  F14 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 

Reason: For new houses - In order to protect the character and amenity 
of the locality, to maintain the amenities of adjoining property and to 
comply with Policy H13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
13  L01 (Foul/surface water drainage) 
 

Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system and to 
comply with Policy CF2 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
14 L02 (No surface water to connect to public system) 
 

Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage 
system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents and 
ensure no detriment to the environment so as to comply with Policy 
CF2 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
15 L03 (No drainage run-off to public system) 
 

Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system 

20



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

and pollution of the environment so as to comply with Policy CF2 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
16  F08 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation) 
 

Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking arrangements remain 
available at all times and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
17      B07 (Section 106 Agreement) 
  

Reason: In order to provide [enhanced sustainable transport 
infrastructure, educational facilities, improved play space, public art, 
waste recycling and affordable housing] in accordance with Policy DR5 
of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 2007. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
3          HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
4  HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 

  
81. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 17 December 2008 
  
The meeting ended at 4.35 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

21



22



 
NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 17 DECEMBER 2008 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from the relevant Case Officer 

 

   

 

 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS 
 
 

APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
Application No.EN2008/0093/ZZ  

• The appeal was received on 29th October 2008 

• The appeal is made under Section 174
[...]
 development and Welsh 
Water.  It is my opinion therefore that provided that an adequate planning condition is 
recommended to ensure that the proposed drainage arrangements are carried out as 
detailed in the application, that the development would not present such a significant 
impact upon the public sewerage system such as to warrant a refusal. 

 
6.4 Amenity Issues 
 

31



 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 17 DECEMBER 2008
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Miss J Shields on 383088 

   

 

The Council have received no objections against this proposal on these grounds, and it 
is my opinion, given the location of the site and orientation of the properties that the 
development would not pose any risk to neighbouring residential amenity.  The 
properties are sufficiently distanced from the surrounding dwellings and there will be no 
risk of overlooking or loss of privacy caused by the development. 

 
In conclusion, the proposal fully accords with the criteria of the relevant policies and 
whilst the main consideration has been given to the concerns raised in respect of the 
impact upon the public sewerage system, it does not appear to represent such a 
significant harm, such as to withhold a planning permission. As such, a conditional 
approval is recommended. 

 
A draft Heads of Terms agreement has been submitted as part of this application and 
is appended to this report.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2  B01 (Development in accordance with the approved plans ) 
 
 Reason. To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development and to comply with Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
3  C01 (Samples of external materials ) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so as to 

ensure that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4  F14 (Removal of permitted development rights ) 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the character and amenity of the locality, to maintain 

the amenities of adjoining property and to comply with Policy H13 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
5  G10 (Landscaping scheme ) 
 
 Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenities of the area and to conform with 

Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
6  G11 (Landscaping scheme - implementation ) 
 
 Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenities of the area and to comply with 

Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
7  H11 (Parking - estate development (more than one house) ) 
 

32



 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 17 DECEMBER 2008
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Miss J Shields on 383088 

   

 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 
using the adjoining highway and to conform with the requirements of Policy T11 
of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
8  H27 (Parking for site operatives ) 
 
  Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway safety and 

to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
9  None of the dwellings shall be occupied until works for the disposal of sewage 

and surface water have been provided on the site to serve the development 
hereby permitted, in accordance with the approved drainage details and plans 
date stamped 26th August 2008.  

 
 Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are provided 

and to comply with Policy DR4 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
10.  No development shall commence until the developer has secured the necessary 

right/ permission to connect the foul water system from the development to the 
mains connection of the Sewage Treatment Works. Written confirmation of this 
shall be provided to the local planning authority in advance of commencement of 
works on site. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are provided 
and to comply with Policy DR4 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
2007 

 
11   I16 (Restriction of hours during construction ) 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents and to comply with Policy 

DR13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
12  L02 (No surface water to connect to public system ) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 

protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the 
environment so as to comply with Policy CF2 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
13  L03 (No drainage run-off to public system ) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system and 

pollution of the environment so as to comply with Policy CF2 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
14  B07 (Section 106 Agreement ) 
 
 Reason: In order to provide [enhanced sustainable transport infrastructure, 

educational facilities, improved play space, public art, waste recycling and 
affordable housing] in accordance with Policy DR5 of the Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 2007. 

 
Informatives: 

33



 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 17 DECEMBER 2008
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Miss J Shields on 383088 

   

 

 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
3  HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
4  HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
5   HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
6 HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
7  HN28 - Highways Design Guide and Specification 
 
 
Decision: .......................

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Northern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 17 December 2008 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  PJ Watts (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WLS Bowen, ME Cooper, JP French, JHR Goodwin, 

KG Grumbley, B Hunt, RC Hunt, TW Hunt, P Jones CBE, PJ McCaull, 
R Mills, PM Morgan, A Seldon, RV Stockton, J Stone and JK Swinburne 

 

  
  
82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors LO Barnett and RJ Phillips.  
  
83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
84. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
85. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The sub–committee noted the Council’s position in respect of appeals for the 

northern area of Herefordshire. 
 
Members congratulated officers on the success rate for the defending of appeals in 
the area. 

  
86. DCNC2008/2213/F - LAND AT JUNCTION OF WINSLOW ROAD AND DAMSON 

TREE CLOSE, BROMYARD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR7 4UQ.   
  
 In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Jolly the applicants agent, 

spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor B Hunt, one of the Local Ward Members, commented that the proposed 
development was modest in size and he felt it was appropriate for the site.  He said 
that there have been long running issues with drainage capacity in the town of 
Bromyard, particularly concerning the safe removal of foul drainage water. He felt 
that as this application made provision to divert storm water away from mains 
drainage, it would result in no overall increase of water in the system. He added that 
neighbouring properties’ drains would be adjusted to take advantage of the storm 
water soakaways installed at the proposed development. Overall, he said, the mains 
drainage capacity should be unaffected by the proposed development. He added 
that he was pleased that proposed condition nine had been included in the 
recommendations as this would ensure adequate drainage was in place before the 
houses were occupied. He supported the application. 



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
In response to Councillor B Hunt’s statement, The Northern Team Leader said that 
Welsh Water had accepted the development would not cause extra water to be 
added to the drainage system, but remained concerned at the potential for public 
health problems as a result of foul drainage leakage in the future. 
 
Councillor A Seldon, the other Local Ward Member, said that he felt this was a 
difficult decision especially considering that the sub-committee had granted 
permission for an additional 18 dwellings yet to be constructed. He worried that this 
may lead to further foul drainage leakage and moved refusal. 
 
Councillor JP French said that proposed conditions 9 to 13 in the report were 
adequate to ensure that the potential for drain overload was minimised and 
seconded Councillor B Hunt’s proposal to approve the development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2  B01 (Development in accordance with the approved plans ) 
 
 Reason. To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development and to comply with Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
3  C01 (Samples of external materials ) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so 

as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4  F14 (Removal of permitted development rights ) 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the character and amenity of the locality, to 

maintain the amenities of adjoining property and to comply with Policy 
H13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
5  G10 (Landscaping scheme ) 
 
 Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenities of the area and to 

conform with Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
6  G11 (Landscaping scheme - implementation ) 
 
 Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenities of the area and to 

comply with Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
7  H11 (Parking - estate development (more than one house) ) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 

traffic using the adjoining highway and to conform with the requirements 
of Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
8  H27 (Parking for site operatives ) 
 
  Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 

safety and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
9  None of the dwellings shall be occupied until works for the disposal of 

sewage and surface water have been provided on the site to serve the 
development hereby permitted, in accordance with the approved drainage 
details and plans date stamped 26th August 2008.  

 
 Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 

provided and to comply with Policy DR4 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
10.  No development shall commence until the developer has secured the 

necessary right/ permission to connect the foul water system from the 
development to the mains connection of the Sewage Treatment Works. 
Written confirmation of this shall be provided to the local planning 
authority in advance of commencement of works on site. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 
provided and to comply with Policy DR4 of the Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 2007 

 
11   I16 (Restriction of hours during construction ) 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents and to comply with 

Policy DR13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
12  L02 (No surface water to connect to public system ) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, 

to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no 
detriment to the environment so as to comply with Policy CF2 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
13  L03 (No drainage run-off to public system ) 
 
 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system 

and pollution of the environment so as to comply with Policy CF2 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
14  B07 (Section 106 Agreement ) 
 
 Reason: In order to provide enhanced sustainable transport 

infrastructure, educational facilities, improved play space,  in accordance 
with Policy DR5 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 2007. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
3  HN01 - Mud on highway 



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
4  HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
5   HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
6 HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
7  HN28 - Highways Design Guide and Specification 
 

  
87. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 14 January 2008 
  

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.20 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


